Legislative # 130083

1	RESOLUTION NO: <u>130083</u>		
2 3	DASSED		
4	PASSED		
5			
6	A Resolution of the City of Gainesville, Florida authorizing		
7 8	special magistrate(s) to conduct code enforcement proceedings related to violations of the City of Gainesville Code of		
9	Ordinances; terminating the authority of the code enforcement		
10	board; terminating the current terms of the code enforcement		
11	board members; providing a repealing clause, and providing		
12	effective dates.		
13			
14 15	WHEREAS, pursuant to Sec. 2-376 of the City Code, the code enforcement board and		
16	special magistrate(s) are alternative authorities for code enforcement hearings and fines, but shall		
17	7 not exercise such powers concurrently.		
18	WHEREAS, pursuant to Sec. 2-376 of the City Code, the City Commission must, by		
19	resolution, specify whether the board or magistrate is authorized to act.		
20	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY		
21	OF GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA:		
22	Section 1. Effective at 12:00 a.m. on October 1, 2014, any special magistrate(s) under		
23	contract with the City for code enforcement proceedings are authorized to exercise all authority		
24	granted under Chapter 2, Article V, Division 8 of the City of Gainesville Code of Ordinances and		
25	Chapter 162, Florida Statutes.		
26	Section 2. Effective at 11:59 p.m. on September 30, 2014 the authority of the code		
27	enforcement board and the current terms of all members of the code enforcement board are		
28	terminated and no further members shall be appointed until such time as the City Commission		
29	reauthorizes the code enforcement board to exercise powers.		
30	Section 3. All resolutions in conflict herewith are repealed. This resolution shall remain		
31			

32	in effect until amended or repealed.	ζ.
33	PASSED AND ADOPTED	this day of, 2014.
34		
35		
36		
37		EDWARD B. BRADDY
38		MAYOR
39		
40		
41	ATTEST:	
42		
43		
44	KURT M. LANNON	NICOLLE M. SHALLEY
45	CLERK OF THE COMMISSION	CITY ATTORNEY